

2009

Jensen v. Cunningham : Brief of Appellant

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Roger P. Christensen; Karra J. Porter; Sarah E. Spencer; Christensen & Jensen; Attorneys for Appellants.

David G. Williams; Andrew M Morse; Richard A. Vasquez; Snow Christensen & Martineau; Attorneys for Appellees; Scott D. Cheney; Bridget Romano; Utah Attorney General's Office.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Jensen v. Cunningham*, No. 20090277 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2009).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/1586

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

DETERMINATIVE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND
RULES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below 2

 Statement of Facts..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 36

ARGUMENT 37

 I. THE UTAH CONSTITUTION CONFERS BROADER
 PROTECTION THAN THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION. 37

 A. State constitutional analysis in general. 38

 B. “Legislative” history and intent of the Framers generally. 39

 1. Article I, § 1 (right to enjoy and defend lives and
 liberty). 44

 a. Misrepresentations and omissions..... 46

 b. Refusal to allow parents to choose between licensed
 physicians or to seek reasonably requested testing..... 47

 c. Failure to investigate..... 48

 2. Article I, § 7 (due process)..... 48

 a. Misrepresentations and omissions..... 50

 b. Refusal to allow the Jensens to choose their own
 physician or to conduct reasonably requested tests..... 51

 c. Failure to investigate..... 57

3. Article I, Section 14 (search and seizure).....	58
II. RES JUDICATA IS INAPPLICABLE TO THE JENSENS’ STATE CLAIMS FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS.....	62
A. Claim preclusion does not apply.....	63
1. There was no earlier action.....	64
2. There was no “final judgment on the merits” on the Jensens’ state law claims.....	64
3. The Jensens’ state claims are separate and distinct from the claims ruled upon by the federal court.....	65
4. The policy justifications behind the doctrine of claim preclusion are not present in this case.....	65
B. Issue preclusion.....	66
1. The issues presented for review in this action are not identical to the issues decided by the federal court.....	67
2. The “prior action” was not “finally adjudicated on the merits.”.....	69
3. Policy considerations militate against applying the doctrine of collateral estoppel.....	69
CONCLUSION.....	70

ADDENDUM

Memorandum Decision, February 18, 2009

Final Judgment and Order, March 11, 2009

Memorandum Decision (Judge Ted Stewart), September 22, 2008

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266, 114 S.Ct. 807 (1994).....	59
<i>American Bush v. City of South Salt Lake</i> , 140 P.3d 1235, 2006 UT 40.....	50, 55
<i>Anderson v. Provo City Corp.</i> , 2005 UT 5, 108 P.3d 701	42
<i>Bailey v. Bayles</i> , 2002 UT 58, 52 P.3d 1158.....	48
<i>Block v. Schwartz</i> , 27 Utah 387, 76 P. 22 (1904).....	45
<i>Brigham Young University v. Tremco Consultants, Inc.</i> , 2005 UT 19, 110 P.3d 678.....	61
<i>Buckner v. Kennard</i> , 2004 UT 78, 99 P.3d 842	68
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006)	65
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir.2003)	60
<i>Chicago B. & O.R.R. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	42
<i>Custody of a Minor</i> , 733, 379 N.E.2d 1053 (Mass. 1978)	53
<i>Davenport v. Garcia</i> , 834 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1992).....	38
<i>Deseret Irr. Co. v. McIntyre</i> , 16 Utah 398, 52 P. 628 (1898)	50
<i>Evans v. Ball</i> , 168 F.3d 856 (5th Cir.1999).....	60
<i>Gallo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 161 F.3d 217 (3rd Cir.1998)	61
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U. S. 652 (1925).....	42
<i>Golding v. Schubach Optical Co.</i> , 93 Utah 32, 70 P.2d 871 (1937).....	45, 46
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 4 Wall. 232, 71 U.S. 232, 18 L.Ed. 303 (1866).....	63
<i>IHC Health Services, Inc. v. D & K Management, Inc.</i> , 196 P.3d 588, 2008 UT 73	66
<i>Ilott v. University of Utah</i> , 2000 UT App 286, 12 P.3d 1011	66
<i>In re B.R., et al.</i> , 2006 UT App 354, 144 P.3d 231	52
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586, 10 S.Ct. 850 (1890)	42
<i>In re CFB</i> , 497 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. App. 1973).....	53
<i>In re J.P.</i> , 648 P.2d 1364 (Utah 1982)	47
<i>In re McKee</i> , 19 Utah 231, 57 P. 23 (1899)	48
<i>In re Tony Tuttendario</i> , 21 Pa. D. 561 (Pa. Q. 1912).....	53
<i>Jarvis v. Levine</i> , 418 N.W.2d 139 (Minn. 1988).....	44
<i>Jones v. Moore</i> , 61 Utah 383, 213 P. 191 (1923).....	48
<i>Kennedy v. Burbidge</i> , 54 Utah 497, 183 P. 325 (1919)	49
<i>Lovell v. House of the Good Shepherd</i> , 9 Wash. 419, 37 P. 660 (1894).....	51
<i>Lysenko v. Sawaya</i> , 7 P.3d 783, 2000 UT 58	66
<i>Mack v. Utah State Dept. of Comm.</i> , 2009 UT 47, --- P.3d ---.....	1
<i>Malik v. Arapahoe County Dep't. of Social Services</i> , 191 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1999) ...	46
<i>Massey v. Board of Trustees of Ogden Area Community Action Comm.</i> , 2004 UT App 27, 86 P.3d 120	62
<i>McIlravy v. Kerr-McGee Coal Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2000).....	62
<i>Merchants' Nat. Bank of Kansas City v. Robison</i> , 8 Utah 256, 30 P. 985 (1892)	46
<i>Meyer v. Board of County Commissioners of Harper County</i> , 482 F.3d 1232	

(10th Cir. 2007)	46
<i>Mill v. Brown</i> , 88 P. 609, 613 (Utah 1907)	51, 52
<i>Murdock v. Springville Mun. Corp.</i> , 1999 UT 39, 982 P.2d 65	61
<i>Murphy v. Lynn</i> , 118 F.3d 938 (2nd Cir. 1997)	60
<i>North Point Consolidated Irrigation Co. v. Utah & Salt Lake Canal Co.</i> , 14 Utah 155, 46 P. 824 (1896)	43
<i>P.I.E. Employees Federal Credit Union v. Bass</i> , 759 P.2d 1144 (Utah 1988)	51
<i>P.J. ex rel Jensen v. State of Utah, et al.</i> , 2006 WL 1702585 (J. Cassell, 2006)	46
<i>Park Lake Res. Ltd Liab. Co. v. USDA</i> , 378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004)	63
<i>Payne for Hicks v. Churchich</i> , 161 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 1998)	62
<i>Pelt v. Utah</i> , 539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. (Utah) 2008)	62
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004)	46, 49
<i>Plotner v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 224 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2000)	64
<i>Salt Lake City v. Christensen Co.</i> , 34 Utah 38, 95 P. 523, 526 (1908)	51
<i>Sassower v. City of White Plains</i> , 992 F.Supp. 652 (S.D.N.Y.1998)	61
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222, 114 S.Ct. 783, 127 L.Ed.2d 47 (1994)	64
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. National Indian Gaming Com'n</i> , 327 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2003)	68
<i>Shields v. Toronto</i> , 16 Utah 2d 61, 395 P.2d 829 (1964)	43
<i>Snell v. Tunnell</i> , 920 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1990)	46
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 2003 UT 13, 73 P.3d 325	1, 63
<i>Society of Separationists, Inc. v. Whitehead</i> , 870 P.2d 916 (Utah 1993)	39, 40, 42, 57
<i>Sojourner v. New Jersey Dept. of Human Services</i> , 177 N.J. 318, 828 A.2d 306 (2003)	45
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 199 P.3d 935, 2008 UT 83	49
<i>State v. DeBooy</i> , 2000 UT 32, 996 P.2d 546	54, 56
<i>State v. Earl</i> , 716 P.2d 803 (Utah 1986)	37
<i>State v. Eldredge</i> , 27 Utah 477, 76 P. 337 (1904)	42
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 720 P.3d 808 (Wash. 1986)	37
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 450 A.2d 952 N.J. 338 (1982)	38
<i>State v. Jewett</i> , 500 A.2d 233 (Vt. 1985)	37
<i>State v. Kent</i> , 20 Utah 2d 1, 432 P.2d 64 (1964)	45
<i>State v. Larocco</i> , 794 P.2d 460 (Utah 1990)	56
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 16 Utah 457, 52 P. 986 (1898)	39, 42
<i>State v. Perricone</i> , 181 A.2d 751 (N.J. 1962)	53
<i>State v. Tiedemann</i> , 162 P.3d 1106, 2007 UT 49	69
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 750 P.2d 1219 (Utah 1988)	38
<i>State v. Worwood</i> , 164 P.3d 397, 2007 UT 47	69
<i>Thurnwald v. A.E.</i> , 2007 UT 38, 163 P.3d 623	46, 48
<i>Timm v. Dewsnup</i> , 851 P.2d 1178 (Utah 1993)	61
<i>Van Deusen v. Newcomer</i> , 40 Mich. 90, 128 (1878)	55
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 624 P.2d 687, 690 (Utah 1981)	49

<i>Wells v. Children's Aid Soc. of Utah</i> , 681 P.2d 199 (Utah 1984)	47, 48
<i>West v. Thomson Newspapers</i> , 872 P.2d 999 (Utah 1994)	39, 42, 50
<i>Williams v. Melby</i> , 699 P.2d 723 (Utah 1985)	66
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)	42
<i>Worthen v. Buckley</i> , 926 P.2d 853 (Utah 1996)	55

Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 62A-4a-201(1) (2003)	50
Utah Code Ann. § 62A-4a-409(1)(a) (2003).....	56
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-3-102(3)(j).....	1
Laws 1851 to 1870, Chapter XVII	51
Rev. Stat. 1898, Title 3	51

Other Authorities

1 Bernard Schwartz, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY 319, 762-65, 840; Bruce Kempkes, “The Natural Rights Clause of the Iowa Constitution: When the Law Sits Too Tight,” 42 DRAKE L. REV. 593, 605.)	44
16A C.J.S. CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 737	44
Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates of the Convention (1898)	39-40, 51
Andrew L. Neff, <i>History of Utah</i> (1940).....	58
C. Albert Bowers, “Divining the Framers’ Intentions: The Immunity Standard for Criminal Proceedings under the State Constitution,” 2000 UTAH L. REV. 135	39, 54, 56
Carrie Hillyard, “The History of Suffrage and Equal Rights Provisions in State Constitutions,” 10 BYU J. PUB. L. 117 (1996).....	50
Hubert Howe Bancroft, HISTORY OF UTAH 1540-1886 (1889).....	58
John J. Flynn, “Federalism and Viable State Government—The History of Utah’s Constitution,” 1966 UTAH L. REV. 311	39
John W. Shaw, “Principled Interpretations of State Constitutional Law—Why Don’t the Primacy States Practice What They Preach,” 54 U. PITT. L. REV. 1019 (1993).....	38

Larry E. Dahl and Donald Q. Cannon, ed., ENCYCLOPEDIA OF JOSEPH SMITH'S TEACHINGS	41
Martha S. Bradley, “Hide and Seek’: Children on the Underground,” 51 UTAH HISTORICAL QUARTERLY (1953).....	54
Paul Wake, Comment, “Fundamental Principles, Individual Rights, and Free Government: Do Utahns Remember How to Be Free?” 1996 UTAH L. REV. 661.....	39
Whitney, HISTORY OF UTAH, Vol. 1, pp. 228-30; The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, HISTORY OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS (Deseret News: 1932).....	58

Constitutional Provisions

1849 Constitution of the State of Deseret	44
Article I.....	36, 43, 44, 45, 47, 56, 60, 65
Utah Constitution, Art. I, § 1.....	1, 36, 44-48
Utah Constitution, Art. I, § 7.....	36, 48-57
Utah Constitution, Art. I, § 14.....	36, 57-62
